

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

SUPREME COURT
FILED

DEC 12 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

JOSE LUIS PEREZ, et al.,

**Defendants and
Appellants.**

Case No. S248730

Deputy

Fourth Appellate District Division Two, Case No. E060438
San Bernardino County Superior Court, Case No. FVI901482
The Honorable John M. Tomberlin, Judge

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
EDWARD C. DUMONT
Solicitor General
GERALD A. ENGLER
Chief Assistant Attorney General
MICHAEL R. JOHNSEN
JOSHUA PATASHNIK (SBN 295120)
Deputy Solicitors General
KRISTEN KINNAIRD CHENELIA
Deputy Attorney General

455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
(415) 510-3896
Josh.Patashnik@doj.ca.gov

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	11
Statement of the Case	13
Argument.....	18
I. California Law Requires a Defendant to Raise an Objection at Trial to Preserve It for Appeal, Unless the Objection Would Be Legally Futile	18
II. An Objection to the Expert Testimony in this Case on Hearsay or Confrontation Clause Grounds Would Not Have Been Legally Futile.....	24
A. California Evidence Law.....	25
B. The Confrontation Clause	28
C. This Court’s Opinion in <i>Sanchez</i> Confirms that an Objection Would Not Have Been Futile	35
D. Chavez’s Arguments Regarding the Futility of Objecting at the Time of Trial Are Unpersuasive.....	37
III. The Judgment May Also Be Affirmed on the Alternative Grounds that the Testimony in Question Did Not Violate <i>Sanchez</i> and Any Error Was Harmless Beyond a Reasonable Doubt	41
Conclusion.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Auto Equity Sales, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1962) 57 Cal.2d 450	40
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> (2004) 542 U.S. 296.....	23
<i>Cadena v. Pacesetter Corp.</i> (10th Cir. 2000) 224 F.3d 1203	21
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18.....	42
<i>Conservatorship of K. W.</i> (2017) 13 Cal.App.5th 1274	41
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 36.....	passim
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> (1982) 456 U.S. 107.....	21
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> (2013) 568 U.S. 266.....	19
<i>Hernandez v. Cowan</i> (7th Cir. 2000) 200 F.3d 995	21
<i>I-CA Enters., Inc. v. Palram Americas, Inc.</i> (2015) 235 Cal.App.4th 257	25, 27
<i>In re Ruedas</i> (2018) 23 Cal.App.5th 777	passim
<i>Korsak v. Atlas Hotels, Inc.</i> (1992) 2 Cal.App 4th 1516	26, 27, 38
<i>Marrone v. State</i> (Alaska App. 1982) 653 P.2d 672.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 543	18
<i>People v. Andrade</i> (2015) 238 Cal.App.4th 1274	21
<i>People v. Archuleta</i> (2011) 134 Cal.Rptr.3d 727	33
<i>People v. Archuleta</i> (2013) 156 Cal.Rptr.3d 745	33, 34
<i>People v. Archuleta</i> (2014) 170 Cal.Rptr.3d 361	32, 33
<i>People v. Archuleta</i> (2014) 172 Cal.Rptr.3d 653	33
<i>People v. Archuleta</i> (2016) 208 Cal.Rptr.3d 283	33
<i>People v. Bell</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 582	26
<i>People v. Benavides</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 69	19
<i>People v. Bertoldo</i> (1978) 77 Cal.App.3d 627	19
<i>People v. Black</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 799	23
<i>People v. Blacksher</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 769	22
<i>People v. Blessett</i> (2018) 22 Cal.App.5th 903	34, 40, 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Bonilla</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 313	22
<i>People v. Brooks</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 1	11, 18
<i>People v. Chavez</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 334	20
<i>People v. Coleman</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 69	passim
<i>People v. Cooper</i> (2007) 148 Cal.App.4th 731	28, 29, 33
<i>People v. DeSantiago</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 18	19, 23
<i>People v. Dungo</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 608	passim
<i>People v. Edwards</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 658	19, 23
<i>People v. Gallardo</i> (2017) 4 Cal.5th 120	11, 18, 19, 24
<i>People v. Gardeley</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 605	passim
<i>People v. Gastelo</i> (1967) 67 Cal.2d 586	23
<i>People v. Goldstein</i> (2005) 6 N.Y.3d 119	29
<i>People v. Hill</i> (2011) 191 Cal.App.4th 1104	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Holt</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 619	18
<i>People v. Hoyos</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 872	20
<i>People v. Iraheta</i> (2017) 14 Cal.App.5th 1228	41
<i>People v. Kitchens</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 260	23
<i>People v. Linton</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 1146	22
<i>People v. Lopez</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 569	passim
<i>People v. McKinnon</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 610	20
<i>People v. Meraz</i> (2016) 6 Cal.App.5th 1162	41
<i>People v. Mercado</i> (2013) 216 Cal.App.4th 67	31, 40
<i>People v. Miller</i> (2014) 231 Cal.App.4th 1301	32, 40
<i>People v. Montiel</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 877	25, 26, 36, 37
<i>People v. Navarette</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 458	20, 21
<i>People v. Odom</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 709	19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Perez</i> (2018) 235 Cal.Rptr.3d 324	11
<i>People v. Powell</i> (2018) 6 Cal.5th 136	19, 27, 28
<i>People v. Price</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 324	27, 38
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> (2007) 153 Cal.App.4th 1422	28, 33
<i>People v. Rangel</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 1192	19, 23, 24
<i>People v. Rappard</i> (1972) 28 Cal.App.3d 302	39
<i>People v. Romero</i> (2015) 62 Cal.4th 1	18
<i>People v. Rutterschmidt</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 650	41
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 665	passim
<i>People v. Sandoval</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 825	19, 20
<i>People v. Sisneros</i> (2009) 174 Cal.App.4th 142	28, 33
<i>People v. Steele</i> (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 212	39
<i>People v. Thomas</i> (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 1202	28, 32, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Thompson</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 79	22
<i>People v. Trujillo</i> (2015) 60 Cal.4th 850	18
<i>People v. Valadez</i> (2013) 220 Cal.App.4th 16	31, 32, 40
<i>People v. Welch</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 228	18
<i>People v. Westmoreland</i> (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 602	34
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 663	18, 19
<i>People v. Wilson</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 758	22
<i>Roberts v. United States</i> (D.C. 2007) 916 A.2d 922	29
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A.</i> (C.D.Cal. 1993) 863 F.Supp. 1156	22
<i>State v. Holder</i> (1987) 155 Ariz. 83	21
<i>Taylor v. Elliott Turbomachinery Co.</i> (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 564	42
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> (1989) 489 U.S. 288	36
<i>Tennessee v. Street</i> (1985) 471 U.S. 409	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Thompson v. State</i> (Alaska 1972) 496 P.2d 651	21
<i>United States v. Gomez</i> (9th Cir. 2013) 725 F.3d 1121	27
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> (4th Cir. 2009) 587 F.3d 625	27, 29
<i>United States v. Lombardozzi</i> (2d Cir. 2007) 491 F.3d 61	27, 29
<i>United States v. Pablo</i> (10th Cir. 2012) 696 F.3d 1280	27
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> (2007) 549 U.S. 406.....	24
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> (2012) 567 U.S. 50.....	passim
 STATUTES	
Evidence Code § 352.....	passim
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
United States Constitution Sixth Amendment, Confrontation Clause.....	11, 24
 COURT RULES	
California Rules of Court Rule 8.1115(e)(2).....	33
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Goodman, <i>Confrontation's Convolutions</i> (2016) 47 Loy. U. Chi. L.J. 817.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Hanasono, <i>The Muddled State: California's Application of Confrontation Clause Jurisprudence in People v. Dungo and People v. Lopez</i> (2013) 41 Hastings Const. L.Q. 1, 32 & fn. 181	34
